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1989  WISCONSIN  ACT  318
AN ACT to create 20.435 (1) (cs) and 146.56 of the statutes, relating to: establishing an injury prevention grant pro-

gram, granting rule–making authority and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION  1.  20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts
for the purposes indicated:

1989–90        1990–91
20.435  Health and social services,
         department of
(1)   HEALTH SERVICES PLANNING,

       REGULATION AND DELIVERY

  (cs)   Injury prevention
         program                     GPR  C             –0–        300,000

SECTION  2.  20.435 (1) (cs) of the statutes is created
to read:

20.435 (1) (cs)  Injury prevention program.  As a con-
tinuing appropriation, the amounts in the schedule for
technical assistance and administrative support for and
operation of the injury prevention grant program under s.
146.56 and for grants under the injury prevention grant
program.

SECTION  3.  146.56 of the statutes is created to read:
146.56  Injury prevention grant program.  (1)  In

this section:
(a)  “Nonprofit corporation” means a nonstock, non-

profit corporation organized under ch. 181.
(b)  “Organization” means a nonprofit corporation or

a public agency which proposes to provide services to
individuals.

(c)  “Public agency” means a county, city, village,
town or school district or an agency of this state or of a
county, city, village, town or school district.

(d)  “Public health agency” means a county health
department, as defined in s. 140.09 (1), a county health

commission or committee under s. 141.01, a city or vil-
lage board of health under s. 141.015 or a town board of
health under s. 141.01 (9).

(2)  From the appropriation under s. 20.435 (1) (cs),
the department shall, in state fiscal year 1990–91, allo-
cate up to $75,000 for operation of the injury prevention
grant program and shall allocate up to $118,300 to pro-
vide grants to applying organizations or public health
agencies to establish and maintain injury prevention
campaigns to promote and evaluate the promotion of all
of the following:

(a)  The use of bicycle helmets, infant and child car
restraints and smoke detectors.

(b)  Pedestrian safety.
(c)  The prevention of burns from hot water, acciden-

tal poisonings, farm injuries, injuries in day care centers
and drownings.

(d)  Other injury prevention activities.
(3)  The department shall promulgate rules establish-

ing the criteria and procedures for the awarding of grants
for projects under sub. (2), which shall include the
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requirement that priority in awarding shall be given to an
applying organization or public health agency with a pro-
posed injury prevention campaign that involves coor-
dination with the local emergency medical services pro-
gram.

SECTION  4.  Nonstatutory provisions; health and
social services.  (1)  INJURY PREVENTION PROGRAM POSI-
TIONS.  The authorized FTE positions for the department
of health and social services are increased by 3.0 GPR
positions, to be funded from the appropriation under sec-
tion 20.435 (1) (cs) of the statutes, as created by this act,

to provide technical assistance and administrative sup-
port under the injury prevention program under section
146.56 of the statutes, as created by this act.

(2)  RULES ON INJURY PREVENTION GRANTS.  The
department of health and social services shall submit in
final draft form any proposed rules establishing the crite-
ria and procedures for the awarding of injury prevention
grants, under section 146.56 (2) of the statutes, as created
by this act, to the legislative council staff for review under
section 227.15 (1) of the statutes no later than April 15,
1990.
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